®
© 1998 Burr-Brown Corporation LI-509A Printed in U.S.A. December, 1999
DEM-ADS82xE
EVALUATION FIXTURE
FEATURES
● PROVIDES FAST AND EASY
PERFORMANCE TESTING FOR
ADS822/823/824

on the evaluation board, is strongly recommended.
FIGURE 2. Top Layer (Component Side) with Silk-Screen.
ORDERING INFORMATION
PRODUCT ANALOG-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
DEM-ADS822E ADS822E, 10-Bit 40Msps
DEM-ADS823E ADS823E, 10-Bit 60Msps
DEM-ADS824E ADS824E, 10-Bit 70Msps
5
®
DEM-ADS82xE
FIGURE 3. Ground Plane.
FIGURE 4. Power Plane.
6
®
DEM-ADS82xE
REFERENCE QTY COMPONENT DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER
U1 1 ADS82xE High-Speed ADC, 28-Pin SSOP Burr-Brown
U2, U3 2 74FCT541 5V Octal Buffer, 20-Pin SOIC IDT
U4 1 OPA681U Wideband, Single Op Amp, SO-8 Burr-Brown
R11, 25, L1 3 CRCW0805ZEROF 0Ω, MF 0805 Chip Resistor, 1% Dale
R1, 7, 14 3 CRCW080549R9F 49.9Ω, MF 0805 Chip Resistor, 1% Dale
R9, 10 2 CRCW08054020F 402Ω, MF 0805 Chip Resistor, 1% Dale
R19, 20, 22, 23 4 CRCW08051101F 1.1kΩ, MF 0805 Chip Resistor, 1% Dale
R3, 4, 5, 6 4 CRCW08051002F 10kΩ, MF 0805 Chip Resistor, 1% Dale
R8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 24 9 Open, Use Depends on Configuration
C2, 4, 6, 8 4 ECE-V1CV101SR 100µF/16V, Surface Mount Polar. Alu Cap. Panasonic (Digi-Key)
C10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 30, 34 10 TAJR225006 2.2µF/10V, 3216 Tantalum Capacitor AVX
C1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19,